PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 121/2019

Date of Hearing: 04/09/2019

Date of Decision : 04/09/2019

Appellant: Shri Mukesh Kumar Vaid

Competent Authority: Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara South Zone),

East DMC

Application under DRTI filed on: 28/03/2019

Appeal under DRTI filed on: 06/05/2019

1. Background:

The appellant vide his application dated 28/03/2019 under **Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had** sought information from the Competent Authority on 05 counts. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings:

The Appellant is present and heard.

Shri Sharad Chandan, A.O., Shahdara South Zone is present on behalf of the Competent Authority but no reply was furnished in the instant appeal case. The departmental representative assures that point wise reply shall be sent to the appellant within 10 days.

3. Decision:

Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara South Zone), EDMC shall ensure that point wise reply is provided to the appellant within 10 days of receipt of this order. The reply shall be sent under the signature / stamp of the Competent Authority directly to the appellant, with a copy marked to this Commission for information.

With the above directions, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the **Appellate Authority / PGC.**

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, **Public Grievances Commission**

Copy to:

Appeal No.121/2019/PGC/DRTI/EDMC/ Dated:

1. Ms. Arti Lal Sharma, Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara South Zone), East DMC, Zonal Office Building, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110 032.

Email: dcshahdsouth@gmail.com

1. Shri Mukesh Kumar Vaid